

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

.RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn No. NE-313 (MZ) 2006-2008

Rs. 2/- per issue

VOL - XXXVIII Aizawl, Friday, 20.11.2009, Kartika 29, S.E 1931, Issue No. 530

NOTIFICATION

No.H.12017/55/07-LJD/113, the 13th November, 2009. The following Ordinance is hereby published for general information.

The Central Universities (Amendment) Ordinance, 2009 (Ordinance No. 8 of 2009).

Zahmingthanga Ralte, Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE (Legislative Department)

New Delhi, the 20th October, 2009/Asvina 28, 1931 (Saka)

THE CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2009

No. 8 OF 2009

Promulgated by the President in the Sixtieth Year of the Republic of India.

An Ordinance to amend the Central Universitie's Act. 2009.

WHEREAS Parliament is not in session and the President is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary for her to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of article 123 of the Constitution, the President is pleased to promulgate the following Ordinance:-

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Central Un iversities (Amendment) Ordinance, 2009.

Short title and commencement.

It shall come into force at one.

25 of 2009

2. After section 3 of the Central Universities Act, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), the following section shall be inserted, namely:-

Insertion of section 3A.

The Central University of Jammu and Kashmir established under sub-section (4) of section 3 shall be known as the Central University of Kashmir, and its territorial jurisdiction shall be limited to the Kashmir State of Jammu Division of the State of Jammu and Kashmir.

Special provision with respect to the and Kashmir.

- There shall be established a university, which shall be a body corporate, to be known as the Central University of Jammu having its territorial jurisdiction extending to the Jammu Division of the State of Jammu and Kashmir.
- All assets and liabilities of the Central University of Jammu and Kashmir in respect of the territory of Jammu Division of the State of Jammu and Kashmir shall stand transferred to be the assets and liabilities of the Central University of Jammu.
- Anything done or any action taken by the University of Jammu and Kashmir in respect of the territory of Jammu Division of the State of Jammu and Kashmir shall be deemed to have been done or taken by the Central University of Jammu.
- Any suit or legal proceedings instituted or continued by or against the Central University of Jammu and Kashmir in respect of the territory of Jammu Division of the State of Jammu and Kashmir shall be deemed to be instituted or continued by or against of the Central University of Jammu.".

Amendment of the First Schedule to the principal Act.

3. In the First Schedule to the principal Act, for serial number 5 and the corresponding entries against it, the following serial numbers and entries and shall be substituted, namely :-

Serial No.	Name of the State	Name of the University	Territorial jurisdiction
"5.	Jammu and Kashmir	Central University of Kashmir	Kashmir Division of the State of Jammu and Kashmir
5A.	Jammu and Kashmir	Central University of Jammu	Jammu Division of the State of Jammu and Kashmir".

PRATIBHA DEVISINGH PATIL, President.

> V.K. BHASIN, Secy, to the Govt. of India.